MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

January 3, 1979 to June 15, 1979

PUBLISHED BY THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 164, SUBSECTION 6.

Kennebec Journal Augusta, Maine 1979

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED AT THE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION

of the

ONE HUNDRED AND NINTH LEGISLATURE

1979

PUBLIC LAWS, 1979 CHAP, 331

to the insurer making the filing. The order shall not affect any policy issued prior to the expiration of the effective period set forth in the order. Hearings held under this section shall conform to the procedural requirements set forth in the Maine Administrative Procedure Act, Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter IV.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 331

S. P. 179 — L. D. 409

AN ACT Concerning the Maine Development Districts Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. 30 MRSA § 4862, sub-§ 1-A is enacted to read:
- 1-A. Amenities. "Amenities" means those items of street furniture, signage and landscaping including, but not limited to, plantings, benches, trash receptacles, street signs, sidewalks and pedestrian malls.
- Sec. 2. 30 MRSA § 4862, sub-§ 6, as enacted by PL 1977. c. 397. is amended to read:
- **6. Maintenance and operation.** "Maintenance and operation" means all activities necessary to maintain facilities after they have been developed and all activities necessary to operate the facilities, including, but not limited to, informational, **promotional** and educational programs, and safety and surveillance activities.
- Sec. 3. 30 MRSA § 4863, sub-§ 1, 2nd sentence, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 397, is amended to read:

Prior to designating a district, the governing body shall consult with the municipal planning agency or department and with the an advisory board, if established under section 4870, and shall also hold at least one public hearing, notice of which shall be published at least 10 days prior to the hearing in a newspaper of general circulation within the municipality.

Sec. 4. 30 MRSA § 4863, sub-§ 3, last sentence, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 397, is amended to read:

The municipality shall have the authority to install special lighting systems special street signs and street furniture and special landscaping of streets and public property and amenities.

Sec. 5. 30 MRSA § 4865, sub-§ 2, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 397, is amended by adding at the end the following new sentence:

The cost of maintenance and operation shall be in addition to the cost of maintenance and operation already being performed by the municipality within the district at the time of the adoption of the development district.

Sec. 6. 30 MRSA § 4865, sub-§ 3-A is enacted to read:

- 3-A. Apportionment formula. A municipality may adopt ordinances apportioning the value of improvements within a development district according to a formula that reflects actual benefits which accrue to the various properties by reason of the development and maintenance.
- Sec. 7. 30 MRSA § 4869, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 397, is repealed and the following enacted in its place:

§ 4869. Administration

The governing body of a municipality may create a department, designate an existing department, office, agency, municipal housing or redevelopment authority, or enter into a contractual arrangement with a private entity to administer activities authorized under this subchapter.

Sec. 8. 30 MRSA § 4870, first sentence, as enacted by PL 1977, c. 397, is amended to read:

The governing body of the municipality shall may create an advisory board a majority of whose members must consist of owners or occupants of real property located in or adjacent to the development district which they serve.

Effective September 14, 1979

CHAPTER 332

S. P. 549 — L. D. 1611

AN ACT Concerning Assistance to Blind or Disabled Voters in Marking Ballots.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. 21 MRSA § 862, as repealed and replaced by PL 1975, c. 761, § 35, is amended to read:

§ 862. Assistance